

**Mahender Kumar Vs. State of H.P. and Others**

**CWP No.13411 of 2024**

**22.11.2024** Present: Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4/State.

**CWP No.13411 of 2024 & CMP No.22033 of 2024**

Notice. Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 4/State. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.

Separate notice to respondent No.5 be issued, on taking steps within two days, returnable within four weeks.

Till then, parties shall maintain status quo qua the possession of the suit land.

**CMP No.22034 of 2024**

The application is disposed of with the direction to applicant/petitioner to file translated copies of documents in issue, within a period of four weeks.

**November 22, 2024**

*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**