

**Mahender Kumar Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.**

**CWP No.13411 of 2024**

25.03.2026 Present: Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General,  
for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent  
No.5.

Learned Assistant Advocate General states that  
no reply is required to be filed by respondents No.1 to 4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is  
allowed two weeks' time to file rejoinder to the reply of  
respondent No.5. List thereafter.

March 25, 2026  
*Mukesh*

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge